



2026:DHC:4621

\$~87

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ FAO 192/2024

YOGESH KUMAR JAISWAL & ORS. Appellants

Through: Mr. Rajan Sood, Ms. Ashima Sood &
Ms. Megha Sood, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA Respondent

Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER
31.05.2024

%

CM APPL. 34750/2024—Exp.

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

FAO 192/2024, CM APPL. 34749/2024—250 days in filing appeal

3. The present appeal under Section 23 of the Railway Claims Tribunal Act, 1987 (hereinafter referred as 'RCT Act') has been filed to impugn the judgment dated 26.06.2023 passed by the learned Railway Claims Tribunal, Delhi (hereinafter referred as 'the Tribunal') in Claim Application No. OA/II(u)/DLI/15/2022 titled as "*Yogesh Kumar Jaiswal & Ors. vs. Union of India*", whereby the learned Tribunal dismissed the claim application of the appellants.
4. Issue notice.



2026:DHC:4621

5. Upon petitioner's taking necessary steps, issue notice to the respondent through all permissible modes including via approved courier service, returnable on 28.11.2024.

SHALINDER KAUR, J

MAY 31, 2024

ab